503177390 02/12/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3224004

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GOGORO, INC.	08/05/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GOGORO TAIWAN LIMITED
Street Address:	NO. 33, DINGHU RD.
Internal Address:	TAOYUAN COUNTY
City:	GUISHAN TOWNSHIP
State/Country:	TAIWAN
Postal Code:	333

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14453156

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)682-6031

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2066224900

Email: MONICASA@SEEDIP.COM

Correspondent Name: JEFFREY M. SAKOI **Address Line 1:** 701 FIFTH AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 5400

Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	170178.435
NAME OF SUBMITTER: JEFFREY M. SAKOI	
SIGNATURE:	/Jeff Sakoi/
DATE SIGNED:	02/12/2015

Total Attachments: 2

source=170178_435_ASSIGNMENT_GOGORO[COMMA]_INC_TO_GTL#page1.tif source=170178_435_ASSIGNMENT_GOGORO[COMMA]_INC_TO_GTL#page2.tif

PATENT 503177390 REEL: 034948 FRAME: 0925

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Gogoro, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), a corporation organized under the laws of the Cayman Islands having a place of business at No. 33, Dinghu Rd., Taoyuan County, Guishan Township 333, Taiwan (R.O.C.), is the assignee of the inventions and patent rights described and claimed in the provisional patent application entitled "SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR POWERING ELECTRIC VEHICLES USING A SINGLE OR MULTIPLE POWER CELLS," as filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on August 6, 2013, and assigned Application No. 61/862,852;

WHEREAS, Gogoro Taiwan Limited (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a company duly incorporated under the laws of Taiwan having a place of business at No. 33, Dinghu Rd., Guishan Township, Taoyuan County 333, Taiwan (R.O.C.), is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights, and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said ASSIGNEE its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights and any and all letters patents that may be granted for said inventions in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States applications to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said inventions, applications and all letters patents on said invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit and of their successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patents on said invention to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNOR agrees to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patents on said

PATENT REEL: 034948 FRAME: 0926 invention, for litigation regarding said letters patents, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patents therefor.

<u>8/5/201Ψ</u> Date	Gogoro, Inc. (Assignor) By: Printed Name: Hok-Sum Horace Luke Title: Director
Date	No.33, Dinghu Rd., Guishan Township, Signed at Taoyuan County 333, Taiwan
(Type or Print Name of Witness)	(Signature of Witness)
<u>8/5/2019</u> Date	Gogoro Taiwan Limited (Assignee) By: Printed Name: Hok-Sum Horace Luke Title: Chairman
Date Als 0.5.2014 (Type or Print) Titan Lee (Type or Print Name of Witness)	No.33, Dinghu Rd., Guishan Township, Signed at Taoyuan County 333, Taiwan (Signature of Witness)

2 of 2

170178.435P1 /#3359718v1